

**COMMON ORDER BELOW EXH. 1 IN  
CIVIL SUIT NOS. 10/2017 & 30/2019**

1- Learned advocates from both the sides are present. There is application at Exh.205 by the wife Nahida Rishad Cooper who is the defendant in Civil Suit No. 30/2019, praying to commence the final hearing of the matters or to decide the issue of permanent alimony and maintenance to her and her child, as a preliminary issue and commence the evidence on the same immediately.

2- It is needless to state that this Court, on 11.08.2020 had passed the order below Exh.1 in respect of maintenance. Presently, the Courts are functioning as per the S.O.P. issued by the Hon'ble Bombay High Court, due to COVID Pandemic, from time to time. As per last directions, the present arrangement for functioning of the subordinate Courts are till 31.10.2020 or any other date whichever is early.

3- Both these matters are for recording the evidence, as the husband has submitted his evidence affidavit. This being the suit under the Parsi Matrimony Act, the Juries are required for the trial. The record shows that pursuant to the order dated 17.10.2019 passed by my learned Predecessor regarding the appointment of Juries, the Registrar of this Court, submitted the report dated 04.11.2019 giving the names, contact numbers and availability of the delegates. There is further report dated 12.03.2020 by the Registrar of

this Court, at Exh.179 regarding the availability of the delegates.

4- Subject to further S.O.P./directions regarding functioning of the subordinate Courts, it would be proper to seek the response from the delegates who are shown available as per Exh.179, regarding their presence in the Court, for commencement of trial in near future. The Registrar, to seek the response of the delegates at Sr. No.1, 2, 3, 4 and 6, as mentioned in Exh.179, before next date. Thereafter, the future course of action in the matter, would be decided.

List the matter on 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2020.

**Place– Pune**

**Date – 22.10.2020**

**(Neeraj P. Dhote)**

**Principal District Judge, Pune.**

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F., file order /judgment are same word for word as per original Judgment.

Name of Steno : Mrs. S. S. Yengul,  
Stenographer (Grade-1)

Court Name : Shri. Neeraj P. Dhote  
Principal District &  
Sessions Judge, Pune.

Date : 22-10-2020  
Judgment signed by P.O. on : 22-10-2020  
Judgment uploaded on : 22-10-2020.